

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශයේ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2142/74 - 2019 සැප්තැම්බර් මස 26 වැනි බුහස්පතින්දා - 2019.09.26 No. 2142/74 - THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 2019

(Published by Authority)

PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL

Government Notifications

CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF SRI LANKA ACT, No. 34 OF 2002

Order under Section 9

BY virtue of the powers vested in me as the Minister in charge of the subject of civil aviation under Section 9 of the Civil Aviation Authority of Sri Lanka Act, No. 34 of 2002 and, in conformity with the Cabinet decision taken on 06th August, 2019 after considering the Cabinet Memorandum No. 19/1799/105/009-11 dated 24th June 2019, on "Development of Palaly Airport of Operation of Regional Commercial Flights" submitted by Hon. Prime Minister and Minister of National Policies, Economic Affairs, Resettlement and Rehabilitation, Northern Province Development and Youth Affairs, I, Arjuna Ranatunga, Minister of Transport and Civil Aviation, do by this Order, transfer and vest in the Civil Aviation Authority of Sri Lanka the Jaffna International Airport which is listed under the Second Schedule to the aforementioned Act with immediate effect as specified in the Schedule below.

SCHEDULE

The runway and the runway Strip of Jaffna International Airport and the whole portion of the airport land located northwards abutting the runway.

ARJUNA RANATUNGA (MP), Minister of Transport and Civil Aviation.

Ministry of Transport and Civil Aviation, Sethsiripaya Stage II, Battaramulla, 26th September, 2019.



10 - 412